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For a free Heritage Area guide, contact: 

Cache Valley Visitors Bureau
199 North Main, Logan, UT
435.755.1890, 800.882.4433 

 www.tourcachevalley.com 

Bear Lake Convention & Visitors Bureau
69 N. Paradise Parkway Bld C, Garden City, UT

1.800.448.BEAR (2327)
www.bearlake.org 

Box Elder County Tourism
01 South Main, Brigham City, UT

435.734.3315
www.boxeldercounty.org 

Pioneer Country Travel Council 

1.888.201.1063
www.seidaho.org

Soda Springs Chamber of Commerce
9 West 2 South, Soda Springs, ID

1.888.399.0888
www.sodaspringsid.com

Idaho

Utah

Directory & Map

www.bearriverheritage.com
435.752.7242 or 435.713.1426

Utah Office of Tourism 1-800-200-1160
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Name
Bear River City
Beaver Dam
Brigham City
Call’s Fort 
Clear Creek (private)
Corinne
Deweyville
Early Plymouth (private)
East Garland
Elwood
Fielding
Garland
Grouse Creek
Honeyville
Howell
James Barnet Cole Burial
Junction Basin
Kelton
Kimber Ranch Burial
Lucin
Lynn
Mantua
Park Valley
Park Valley Pioneer
Park Valley Russian Settlement 
Penrose
Plymouth Memorial Park
Portage
Riverside
Riverview
Salt Creek
Shoshone Tribal (private)
Snowville
Terrace
Tyrell Cabin Burials (private)
Valley View
Willard
Willard Pioneer
Yost
Standrod

Name
Avon
Clarkston
Cornish
Hyde Park
Hyrum City
Lewiston
Logan City
Mendon
Miller-Pollock Burials
Millville-Nibley
Mt. Sterling
Newton
North Logan
Paradise
Poulsen Family (private)
Providence
Richmond
Smithfield
Trenton 
Wellsville
Banida (private)
Cleveland
Clifton
Dayton
Fairview
Franklin
Frew Family (private)
Glendale
Mapleton
Mendenhall Family (private)
Mink Creek
Mound Valley
Oxford
Preston
Riverdale Hill Crest
Smart Family (private)
Stone Family (private)
Thatcher
Treasureton
Weston
Whitney

Name
Eastman Family
Garden City Memorial Park
Laketown
Meadowville
Randolph
Round Valley
Woodruff
Border
Cokeville
Raymond
Sage
Smith Fork
Bennington
Bern
Bloomington
Chugg (private)
Dingle
Eight Mile
Fish Haven
Geneva
Georgetown
Lanark
Liberty
Montpelier
Nounan
Ovid
Paris
Pegram (private)
Sharon
Skinner Family - Nounan
St. Charles
Wardboro

Name
Bancroft
Central Ward
Chesterfield
Elliot Hill
Fairview - Soda Springs
Freedom
Grace
Ivins Pioneer
Lago
Lane’s Grave (private)
Lund
Old Lund Pioneer
Lynch Family
Skinner Family
Pioneer Cedar Memorial
Turner
Wayan
Wayan South
Gray’s Lake
Baggett
Black Pine
Cherry Creek
Goss-Smith
Holbrook
Hugh Moon Burial
Juniper
Malad City
Pleasant View
Samaria
Sorensen-Knutsen
St. John
Byington
Cambridge
Downey
Grant Ward
Hunt-Red Rock Pass
Lava Hot Springs
Marsh Center
Swan Lake
Woodland

Contact
435.279.9046
435.458.3689
435.723.5813
435.279.8425
435.827.5713 
435.230.1029 
435.257.7364
435.713.1426
435.458.3286
435.257.5518
435.279.7166
435.257.5852
435.723.7010
435.279.8425
435.471.7332 
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.723.7054
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.452.1492
435.854.3978
435.713.1426
435.866.2232
435.458.3403
435.257.9505
435.713.1426
435.734.2286
435.872.8501
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.854.3854 
435.553.5526
435.553.5526
435.827.5573
435.713.1426

Contact
435.245.6204
435.563.9090
435.563.3113
435.563.5923
435.245.6033
435.770.1696
435.716.9270
435.752.9005
435.713.1426
435.753.2325 
435.713.1426
435.563.6533
435.752.1310
435.245.3888
435.713.1426 
435.752.9441
435.258.2092
435.563.6226
435.563.9929
435.245.3686
208.852.2882
208.427.6691
208.747.3664
208.747.3268
208.852.2447
208.646.2431
208.646.2290
208.852.2877
208.852.3723
208.646.2290
208.852.0452
208.427.6691
208.851.0959
208.852.2877
208.852.3146
208.646.2290
208.646.2290
208.221.6556
208.852.2525
208.747.3212
208.852.3178

Contact
435.793.4267 
435.946.2913
435.881.1411
435.946.8408
435.793.3185
435.881.1411
435.793.4231
307.279.0513 
307.279.3227
208.847.2112 
435.713.1426
307.885.9452 
208.847.0036
208.847.1432
208.945.2474
208.847.0318 
208.847.1489
208.547.3360 
208.945.2680
208.847.2112 
208.847.2120
208.945.2694
208.945.2686
208.847.0824
208.847.0280
208.847.0548
208.945.2253 
208.847.1973
208.945.2344
208.847.0280
208.945.2609
208.847.1537

Contact
208.648.7839
208.425.3280
208.648.7839
435.713.1426
208.547.4508
307.883.2217
208.425.3641
208.648.7839
208.427.6205
435.713.1426
208.648.7757
208.648.7786 
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
435.713.1426
208.339.4534
208.574.0655
208.574.0655
208.574.0655
208.698.3510
208.698.3510
208.705.7425 
208.698.3510
208.251.3205
435.713.1426
435.232.0089
208.766.4160
208.766.2559 
208.766.4365 
208.698.3510
208.766.2306
435.713.1426
208.897.5250
208.897.5250
208.897.5250
435.713.1426
208.776.5532
208.897.5250
208.897.5752
208.897.5250

Latitude
41.6092
41.8041
41.5038
41.6107
41.9893
41.5420
41.7141
41.9467
41.7673
41.6901
41.8210
41.7561
41.7162
41.6344
41.7959
41.8786
41.9751
41.7460
41.5589
41.3428
41.8628
41.4976
41.8217
41.8252
41.7187
41.6574
41.8855
41.9756
41.7885
41.6984
41.6959
41.9450
41.9840
41.5068
41.6829
41.7092
41.4179
41.4144
41.9753
42.0044

Latitude
41.5363
41.9311
41.9739
41.7988
41.6358
41.9761
41.7483
41.7097
41.9606
41.6829
41.6066
41.8802
41.7765
41.5695
41.7665
41.7264
41.9300
41.8361
41.9065
41.6472
42.2241
42.3585
42.1785
42.1078
42.0215
42.0029
42.0946
42.1401
42.0825
42.0962
42.2277
42.3712
42.2533
42.1231
42.1537
42.0228
42.0267
42.4451
42.2743
42.0407
42.0776

Latitude
41.5166
41.9466
41.8150
41.8343
41.6647
41.7852
41.5321
42.2530
42.0819
42.2853
41.8140
42.0554
42.3781
42.3326
42.1849
42.4652
42.2059
42.5757
42.0464
42.3606
42.4671
42.2652
42.3217
42.3357
42.4443
42.2920
42.2130
42.1428
42.3468
42.4810
42.1058
42.2614

Latitude
42.7220
42.6416
42.8539
42.4684
42.6567
42.9705
42.5503
42.7289
42.4374
42.9363
42.6388
42.6535
42.7576
42.7587
42.6597
42.5643
43.0061
42.9572
43.0435
42.0772
42.0488
42.0950
42.0950
42.1528
42.0016
42.1450
42.1789
42.1545
42.1121
42.0663
42.2137
42.3903
42.4633
42.4235
42.4013
42.3544
42.6009
42.5196
42.3156
42.4363

Longitude
-112.1232
-112.0476
-112.0101
-112.0599
-113.2754
-112.1301
-112.0915
-112.1712
-112.1197
-112.1581
-112.1289
-112.1760
-113.8767
-112.0755
-112.4360
-112.0943
-113.7470
-113.1117
-113.9416
-113.9105
-113.7444
-111.9506
-113.3019
-113.3302
-113.3451
-112.3000
-112.1760
-112.2565
-112.1424
-112.1636
-112.2258
-112.2342
-112.7266
-113.5070
-113.9679
-112.2975
-112.0340
-112.0356
-113.5352
-113.3872

Longitude
-111.8175
-112.0402
-111.9781
-111.8098
-111.8397
-111.8319
-111.8050
-111.9839
-111.7988
-111.8165
-111.9057
-111.9911
-111.7812
-111.8250
-112.0115
-111.8125
-111.8030
-111.8242
-111.9525
-111.9272
-111.9357
-111.7405
-112.0142
-111.9889
-111.8705
-111.8155
-111.9326
-111.7987
-111.7456
-111.9385
-111.7107
-111.7289
-112.0256
-111.8582
-111.8391
-111.7899
-111.7685
-111.7757
-111.8451
-111.9826
-111.8420

Longitude
-111.2080
-111.4044
-111.3222
-111.3929
-111.1947
-111.3663
-111.1719
-111.0366
-110.9410
-111.0539
-110.9636
-110.8675
-111.3086
-111.3905
-111.4101
-111.4503
-111.2569
-111.5512
-111.3959
-111.0897
-111.3740
-111.4186
-111.4558
-111.2898
-111.4331
-111.4041
-111.4069
-111.1279
-111.4752
-111.4411
-111.3971
-111.2708

Longitude
-111.9093
-111.7988
-111.9040
-111.6911
-111.6065
-111.0537
-111.7301
-111.7791
-111.7114
-111.2819
-111.8802
-111.8873
-111.5791
-111.5813
-111.5796
-111.8437
-111.3839
-111.3967
-111.3627
-112.7145
-112.9844
-112.2103
-112.6819
-112.6659
-112.1983
-112.9657
-112.2335
-112.3375
-112.3485
-112.6847
-112.2895
-112.0714
-112.0984
-112.1178
-112.0379
-112.0486
-112.0162
-112.1947
-112.0014
-112.2136

Map #
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Map #
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

Map #
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

Map #
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
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For several years, BRHA staff, Utah State University students, 
and community volunteers, have worked to locate and 
document over 150 cemeteries in the seven counties of the Bear 
River Heritage Area. This includes Box Elder, Cache and Rich 
Counties in northern Utah; and Oneida, Caribou, Franklin 
and Bear Lake Counties in southeastern Idaho. Because of the 
close proximity to the Bear River drainage, a few cemeteries in 
the bordering counties of Cassia, Bannock, and Bonneville in 
Idaho; and Lincoln County in Wyoming are included. 

The purpose of the project is to raise awareness of the need for 
cemetery preservation, and to provide a useful directory, which 
pulls together information already available at Utah and Idaho 
State Archives and various web resources, and information 
obtained during fieldwork. Each cemetery has been visited in 
order to know the spot first-hand, and to provide the most up-
to-date information possible. The fieldwork is ongoing as new 
questions and avenues of study come to light. The fieldwork 
product includes photographs and notes about interesting 
gravesites and gravestone art, historical figures and events, and 
earliest burial dates. These items will be archived at the office of 
the Bear River Heritage Area and Utah State University Special 
Collections.

Some of the cemeteries in the Bear River Heritage Area are 
large, well-established sites currently in use and governed by a 
local cemetery district; while others are small family cemeteries 
established in the early 1900s, located on private ground and 
looked after by some kind community or family member. Some 
of the most culturally significant sites are the Shoshone tribal 
cemetery at Washakie in Utah, representing the earliest of the 
region’s population, and the many nearly forgotten pioneer 
burials in remote places, representing those who emigrated 
here from different countries, seeking to establish a homestead.  
In northwestern Box Elder County, for example, the now 
abandoned railroad towns of Kelton, Lucin, and Terrace 
all have burial sites. In order to provide the most accurate 
information, several sites that are reported to be burials, but 
with little or no documentation to prove or disprove their 
existence were not included. 

Why do people like cemeteries, and why travel to see one? 
No matter where they are located, what type or how many 
people are buried there, cemeteries are interesting places that 
provide a glimpse into a community’s cultural underpinnings. 

Cemeteries are an attraction to people for several reasons: 

•	 To pay respect to loved ones 
•	 Genealogical research 
•	 Research gravestone art
•	 Headstone and cemetery grounds preservation
•	 Local and regional history research
•	 To better understand cultural perspectives
•	 They can be places of solace and introspection

The printed directory includes the names and telephone contact 
for each cemetery, the location in latitude and longitude, plus a 
numbered location on the fold-out map. Cemeteries are organized 
by regions of the Bear River Heritage Area and by county, 
alphabetically, with their accompanying map number. On the list, a 
cemetery located on private ground is labeled “private”, indicating a 
request for travelers to call the contact number before visiting. 

The street addresses (where applicable), and more information about 
each cemetery is available on the web at www.bearriverheriage.com. 
Information about sites not verified, difficult to find, without a 
caretaker, or in case of a non-working number, may be obtained by 
calling the office of the Bear River Heritage area at 435.713.1426. 

The Bear River Heritage Area would like to thank the following 
persons for the generous donation of their time and resources in 
helping to complete this project:  Carl Aldrich, Vern Anderson, 
Laree Bergholm, Susan Bodrero, Bott Monuments, Coralee 
Campbell, Ken Christensen, Penny Douglass, Janis Durfee, Lisa 
Duskin-Goede, Penny Fox, Myrna Fuller, Ron Goede, Michael 
Gottfredson, Cheryl Harris, Susan Hayward, Aaron Hill, Keith 
Hirst, Chuck Kimber, Byron Knutsen, Ed and Mary Lisota, Diane 
Lloyd, Stan Lloyd, Lewis Nelson, Tamera Newman, Darlene 
Rommell, Alan Smith, Verl Smith, Dee Ann Spencer, Linda Tadd, 
Patty Timbimboo, RaNae Tracy, Tony Varilone, Julie Williams, 
Clarence Wilson.

Photography, writing and graphic art: Staff of Bear River Heritage 
Area and Bear River Association of Governments (Department of 
Community and Economic Development), Logan, Utah. © BRHA 
2013, all rights reserved.  

Cemetery etiquette: As you visit the cemeteries, please be respectful 
of the gravesites and decorations, landscaping, fences and any 
posted cemetery rules. The roads to some cemeteries are not 
maintained in winter and therefore better to access in summer.
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To view other sites and experiences and to create your own itinerary, go to www.bearriverheritage.com
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