Golden Spike Oache Valle

Box Elder County



Cache & Franklin Counties

Map #	Name	Contact	Latitude	Longitude	Map #	Name	Contact	Latitude	Longitude
1	Bear River City	435.279.9046	41.6092	-112.1232	41	Avon	435.245.6204	41.5363	-111.8175
2	Beaver Dam	435.458.3689	41.8041	-112.0476	42	Clarkston	435.563.9090	41.9311	-112.0402
3	Brigham City	435.723.5813	41.5038	-112.0101	43	Cornish	435.563.3113	41.9739	-111.9781
4	Call's Fort	435.279.8425	41.6107	-112.0599	44	Hyde Park	435.563.5923	41.7988	-111.8098
5	Clear Creek (private)	435.827.5713	41.9893	-113.2754	45	Hyrum City	435.245.6033	41.6358	-111.8397
6	Corinne	435.230.1029	41.5420	-112.1301	46	Lewiston	435.770.1696	41.9761	-111.8319
7	Deweyville	435.257.7364	41.7141	-112.0915	47	Logan City	435.716.9270	41.7483	-111.8050
8	Early Plymouth (private)	435.713.1426	41.9467	-112.1712	48	Mendon	435.752.9005	41.7097	-111.9839
9	East Garland	435.458.3286	41.7673	-112.1197	49	Miller-Pollock Burials	435.713.1426	41.9606	-111.7988
10	Elwood	435.257.5518	41.6901	-112.1581	50	Millville-Nibley	435.753.2325	41.6829	-111.8165
11	Fielding	435.279.7166	41.8210	-112.1289	51	Mt. Sterling	435.713.1426	41.6066	-111.9057
12	Garland	435.257.5852	41.7561	-112.1760	52	Newton	435.563.6533	41.8802	-111.9911
13	Grouse Creek	435.723.7010	41.7162	-113.8767	53	North Logan	435.752.1310	41.7765	-111.7812
14	Honeyville	435.279.8425	41.6344	-112.0755	54	Paradise	435.245.3888	41.5695	-111.8250
15	Howell	435.471.7332	41.7959	-112.4360	55	Poulsen Family (private)	435.713.1426	41.7665	-112.0115
16	James Barnet Cole Burial	435.713.1426	41.8786	-112.0943	56	Providence	435.752.9441	41.7264	-111.8125
17	Junction Basin	435.713.1426	41.9751	-113.7470	57	Richmond	435.258.2092	41.9300	-111.8030
18	Kelton	435.713.1426	41.7460	-113.1117	58	Smithfield	435.563.6226	41.8361	-111.8242
19	Kimber Ranch Burial	435.713.1426	41.5589	-113.9416	59	Trenton	435.563.9929	41.9065	-111.9525
20	Lucin	435.713.1426	41.3428	-113.9105	60	Wellsville	435.245.3686	41.6472	-111.9272
21	Lynn	435.713.1426	41.8628	-113.7444	61	Banida (private)	208.852.2882	42.2241	-111.9357
22	Mantua	435.723.7054	41.4976	-111.9506	62	Cleveland	208.427.6691	42.3585	-111.7405
23	Park Valley	435.713.1426	41.8217	-113.3019	63	Clifton	208.747.3664	42.1785	-112.0142
24	Park Valley Pioneer	435.713.1426	41.8252	-113.3302	64	Dayton	208.747.3268	42.1078	-111.9889
25	Park Valley Russian Settlement	435.452.1492	41.7187	-113.3451	65	Fairview	208.852.2447	42.0215	-111.8705
26	Penrose	435.854.3978	41.6574	-112.3000	66	Franklin	208.646.2431	42.0029	-111.8155
27	Plymouth Memorial Park	435.713.1426	41.8855	-112.1760	67	Frew Family (private)	208.646.2290	42.0946	-111.9326
28	Portage	435.866.2232	41.9756	-112.2565	68	Glendale	208.852.2877	42.1401	-111.7987
29	Riverside	435.458.3403	41.7885	-112.1424	69	Mapleton	208.852.3723	42.0825	-111.7456
30	Riverview	435.257.9505	41.6984	-112.1636	70	Mendenhall Family (private)	208.646.2290	42.0962	-111.9385
31	Salt Creek	435.713.1426	41.6959	-112.2258	71	Mink Creek	208.852.0452	42.2277	-111.7107
32	Shoshone Tribal (private)	435.734.2286	41.9450	-112.2342	72	Mound Valley	208.427.6691	42.3712	-111.7289
33	Snowville	435.872.8501	41.9840	-112.7266	73	Oxford	208.851.0959	42.2533	-112.0256
34	Terrace	435.713.1426	41.5068	-113.5070	74	Preston	208.852.2877	42.1231	-111.8582
35	Tyrell Cabin Burials (private)	435.713.1426	41.6829	-113.9679	75	Riverdale Hill Crest	208.852.3146	42.1537	-111.8391
36	Valley View	435.854.3854	41.7092	-112.2975	76	Smart Family (private)	208.646.2290	42.0228	-111.7899
37	Willard	435.553.5526	41.4179	-112.0340	77	Stone Family (private)	208.646.2290	42.0267	-111.7685
38	Willard Pioneer	435.553.5526	41.4144	-112.0356	78	Thatcher	208.221.6556	42.4451	-111.7757
39	Yost	435.827.5573	41.9753	-113.5352	79	Treasureton	208.852.2525	42.2743	-111.8451
40	Standrod	435.713.1426	42.0044	-113.3872	80	Weston	208.747.3212	42.0407	-111.9826
					81	Whitney	208.852.3178	42.0776	-111.8420

Bear Sake Country Bear Lake & Rich Counties

Map # Latitude Longitude Contact 435.793.4267 41.5166 -111.2080 82 Eastman Family Garden City Memorial Park 83 435.946.2913 41.9466 -111.4044 Laketown 435.881.1411 41.8150 -111.3222 Meadowville 435.946.8408 41.8343 -111.3929 Randolph 435.793.3185 41.6647 -111.1947 Round Valley 435.881.1411 41.7852 -111.3663 41.5321 -111.1719 Woodruff 435.793.4231 307.279.0513 42.2530 -111.0366 Border 42.0819 -110.9410 Cokeville 307.279.3227 208.847.2112 42.2853 -111.0539 Raymond

84

85

109

110

111

112

113

Pegram (private)

Skinner Family - Nounan

Sharon

St. Charles

Wardboro

89 91 92 435.713.1426 41.8140 -110.9636 Sage 93 Smith Fork 307.885.9452 42.0554 -110.8675 94 Bennington 208.847.0036 42.3781 -111.3086 95 Bern 208.847.1432 42.3326 -111.3905 Bloomington 208.945.2474 42.1849 -111.4101 97 Chugg (private) 98 Dingle 208.847.1489 42.2059 -111.2569 99 Eight Mile 208.547.3360 42.5757 -111.5512 42.0464 -111.3959 100 Fish Haven 208.945.2680 101 208.847.2112 42.3606 -111.0897 Geneva 102 208.847.2120 42.4671 -111.3740 Georgetown 103 Lanark 208.945.2694 42.2652 -111.4186 208.945.2686 42.3217 -111.4558 104 Liberty 208.847.0824 42.3357 -111.2898 105 Montpelier 106 Nounan 208.847.0280 42.4443 -111.4331 208.847.0548 42.2920 -111.4041 107 108 208.945.2253 42.2130 -111.4069 Paris

208.847.1973 42.1428 -111.1279

208.847.0280 42.4810 -111.4411

208.945.2609 42.1058 -111.3971

208.847.1537 42.2614 -111.2708

Map #	Name	Contact	Latitude	Longitude
114	Bancroft	208.648.7839	42.7220	-111.9093
115	Central Ward	208.425.3280	42.6416	-111.7988
116	Chesterfield	208.648.7839	42.8539	-111.9040
117	Elliot Hill	435.713.1426	42.4684	-111.6911
118	Fairview - Soda Springs	208.547.4508	42.6567	-111.6065
119	Freedom	307.883.2217	42.9705	-111.0537
120	Grace	208.425.3641	42.5503	-111.7301
121	Ivins Pioneer	208.648.7839	42.7289	-111.7791
122	Lago	208.427.6205	42.4374	-111.7114
123	Lane's Grave (private)	435.713.1426	42.9363	-111.2819
124	Lund	208.648.7757	42.6388	-111.8802
125	Old Lund Pioneer	208.648.7786	42.6535	-111.8873
126	Lynch Family	435.713.1426	42.7576	-111.5791
127	Skinner Family	435.713.1426	42.7587	-111.5813
128	Pioneer Cedar Memorial	435.713.1426	42.6597	-111.5796
129	Turner	208.339.4534	42.5643	-111.8437
130	Wayan	208.574.0655	43.0061	-111.3839
131	Wayan South	208.574.0655	42.9572	-111.3967
132	Gray's Lake	208.574.0655	43.0435	-111.3627
133	Baggett	208.698.3510	42.0772	-112.7145
134	Black Pine	208.698.3510	42.0488	-112.9844
135	Cherry Creek	208.705.7425	42.0950	-112.2103
136	Goss-Smith	208.698.3510	42.0950	-112.6819
137	Holbrook	208.251.3205	42.1528	-112.6659
138	Hugh Moon Burial	435.713.1426	42.0016	-112.1983
139	Juniper	435.232.0089	42.1450	-112.9657
140	Malad City	208.766.4160	42.1789	-112.2335
141	Pleasant View	208.766.2559	42.1545	-112.3375
142	Samaria	208.766.4365	42.1121	-112.3485
143	Sorensen-Knutsen	208.698.3510	42.0663	-112.6847
144	St. John	208.766.2306	42.2137	-112.2895
145	Byington	435.713.1426	42.3903	-112.0714
146	Cambridge	208.897.5250	42.4633	-112.0984
147	Downey	208.897.5250	42.4235	-112.1178
148	Grant Ward	208.897.5250	42.4013	-112.0379
149	Hunt-Red Rock Pass	435.713.1426	42.3544	-112.0486
150	Lava Hot Springs	208.776.5532	42.6009	-112.0162
151	Marsh Center	208.897.5250	42.5196	-112.1947
152	Swan Lake	208.897.5752	42.3156	-112.0014
153	Woodland	208.897.5250	42.4363	-112.2130

WWW.BEARRIVERHERITAGE.COM

1.435.713.1426

CEMETERY RE

Cemeteries of the Bear River Heritage Area

For several years, BRHA staff, Utah State University students, and community volunteers, have worked to locate and document over 150 cemeteries in the seven counties of the Bear River Heritage Area. This includes Box Elder, Cache and Rich Counties in northern Utah; and Oneida, Caribou, Franklin and Bear Lake Counties in southeastern Idaho. Because of the close proximity to the Bear River drainage, a few cemeteries in the bordering counties of Cassia, Bannock, and Bonneville in Idaho; and Lincoln County in Wyoming are included.

The purpose of the project is to raise awareness of the need for cemetery preservation, and to provide a useful directory, which pulls together information already available at Utah and Idaho State Archives and various web resources, and information obtained during fieldwork. Each cemetery has been visited in order to know the spot first-hand, and to provide the most upto-date information possible. The fieldwork is ongoing as new questions and avenues of study come to light. The fieldwork product includes photographs and notes about interesting gravesites and gravestone art, historical figures and events, and earliest burial dates. These items will be archived at the office of the Bear River Heritage Area and Utah State University Special

Some of the cemeteries in the Bear River Heritage Area are large, well-established sites currently in use and governed by a local cemetery district; while others are small family cemeteries established in the early 1900s, located on private ground and looked after by some kind community or family member. Some of the most culturally significant sites are the Shoshone tribal cemetery at Washakie in Utah, representing the earliest of the region's population, and the many nearly forgotten pioneer burials in remote places, representing those who emigrated here from different countries, seeking to establish a homestead. In northwestern Box Elder County, for example, the now abandoned railroad towns of Kelton, Lucin, and Terrace all have burial sites. In order to provide the most accurate information, several sites that are reported to be burials, but with little or no documentation to prove or disprove their existence were not included.

Why do people like cemeteries, and why travel to see one? No matter where they are located, what type or how many people are buried there, cemeteries are interesting places that provide a glimpse into a community's cultural underpinnings. Cemeteries are an attraction to people for several reasons:

- To pay respect to loved ones
- Genealogical research
- Research gravestone art Headstone and cemetery grounds preservation
- Local and regional history research
- To better understand cultural perspectives They can be places of solace and introspection

The printed directory includes the names and telephone contact for each cemetery, the location in latitude and longitude, plus a numbered location on the fold-out map. Cemeteries are organized by regions of the Bear River Heritage Area and by county, alphabetically, with their accompanying map number. On the list, a cemetery located on private ground is labeled "private", indicating a request for travelers to call the contact number before visiting.

The street addresses (where applicable), and more information about each cemetery is available on the web at www.bearriverheriage.com. Information about sites not verified, difficult to find, without a caretaker, or in case of a non-working number, may be obtained by calling the office of the Bear River Heritage area at 435.713.1426.

The Bear River Heritage Area would like to thank the following persons for the generous donation of their time and resources in helping to complete this project: Carl Aldrich, Vern Anderson, Laree Bergholm, Susan Bodrero, Bott Monuments, Coralee Campbell, Ken Christensen, Penny Douglass, Janis Durfee, Lisa Duskin-Goede, Penny Fox, Myrna Fuller, Ron Goede, Michael Gottfredson, Cheryl Harris, Susan Hayward, Aaron Hill, Keith Hirst, Chuck Kimber, Byron Knutsen, Ed and Mary Lisota, Diane Lloyd, Stan Lloyd, Lewis Nelson, Tamera Newman, Darlene Rommell, Alan Smith, Verl Smith, Dee Ann Spencer, Linda Tadd, Patty Timbimboo, RaNae Tracy, Tony Varilone, Julie Williams, Clarence Wilson.

Photography, writing and graphic art: Staff of Bear River Heritage Area and Bear River Association of Governments (Department of Community and Economic Development), Logan, Utah. © BRHA 2013, all rights reserved.

Cemetery etiquette: As you visit the cemeteries, please be respectful of the gravesites and decorations, landscaping, fences and any posted cemetery rules. The roads to some cemeteries are not maintained in winter and therefore better to access in summer.

435.752.7242 or 435.713.1426 For a free Heritage Area guide, contact:

www.bearriverheritage.com

BLESSED BY WATER

Cache Valley Visitors Bureau 199 North Main, Logan, UT 435.755.1890, 800.882.4433 www.tourcachevalley.com

Bear Lake Convention & Visitors Bureau 69 N. Paradise Parkway Bld C, Garden City, UT 1.800.448.BEAR (2327) www.bearlake.org

> Box Elder County Tourism 01 South Main, Brigham City, UT 435.734.3315 www.boxeldercounty.org

Pioneer Country Travel Council



1.888.201.1063 www.seidaho.org

Soda Springs Chamber of Commerce 9 West 2 South, Soda Springs, ID 1.888.399.0888 www.sodaspringsid.com





cemeteries

WORKED BY HAND



Golden SPIKE

CACHE VALLEY **BEAR LAKE COUNTRY**

PIONEER TRAILS

Directory & Map

Blessed by Water Worked by Hand

